

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

ROBERT LAPAUL DIXON, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 vs. : Case No. 2D13-3750
 STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 Appellee. :
 _____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MAGGIE JO HILLIARD
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0021686

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE
AND STATEMENTS BECAUSE OFFICERS DID NOT
HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO STOP APPELLANT..... 6

ISSUE II: JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS ERRON-
EOUSLY DENIED AS TO THE ALLEGATION OF DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA POSSESSION..... 14

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Backus v. State</u> , 864 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	13
<u>Blackwelder v. State</u> , 853 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	12
<u>C.M. v. State</u> , 83 So.23d 947 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	17
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	12
<u>Davison v. State</u> , 15 So.3d 34 (fla 1 st CA 2009)	11
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7
<u>Dubose v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	17
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 528 so.2d 1327 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	17, 18
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	15
<u>George v. State</u> , 203 So.2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	6
<u>Goodroe v. State</u> , 812 So.2d 586 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	17
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 11 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	9
<u>J.R. v. State</u> , 671 So.2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	15
<u>Langello v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	11
<u>Lord v. State</u> , 667 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	15, 19
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	15, 19
<u>McAuthur v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	16
<u>McCloud v. State</u> , 491 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	7
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	16
<u>Ornelas v. U.S.</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	13
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Popple v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 185,186 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	7
<u>Saviory v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 200 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	10
<u>Sommers v State</u> , 404 So.2d 366 (Fla 2d DCA 1981)	13

<u>State v. Clark</u> , 986 So.2d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	12
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 850 So.2d 435 (Fla.2003)	12
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 696 So.2d 1352 (Fla.App. 5 Dist.,1997)	7
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	15, 19
<u>State v. Parrish</u> , 731 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	10
<u>State v. Pennington</u> , 534 So.2d 393 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>State v. St. Jean</u> , 697 So.2d 956 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	8, 9
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 856 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	12,13
<u>Sumlin v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 1303 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	7
<u>T.S.J. v. State</u> , 605 So.2d 1338 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	14
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (1982)	14
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</u> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	7
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	7
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 529 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17
<u>Regulations:</u>	
Fla. Stat. §316.610 (2001)	11
Fla. Stat. §316.605 (2010)	6,7,8,9,10,13
Fla. Stat. §893.13 (2011)	1
Fla. Stat. §893.147 (2011)	1
Fla. Stat. §316.221(2) (2007)	11
Fla. Stat. §813.147(2013)	16
